

RCT ARCT No. 11/25
Manak Chand Tyagi vs. Jaswant Kaur

16.03.2026

Present: Appellant in person in court whereas Sh. Raghav
Awasthi & Sh. Ravi Gupta, advocates in VC.
Respondent with Sh.Raj Kumar, advocate.

Part arguments heard.

Counsel for respondent stated that firstly the question of maintainability of this appeal be decided as it is not maintainable under Section 25-B of DRC Act whereas the counsel for the appellant stated that it is maintainable under Section 38 of DRC Act.

Counsel for the respondent relied upon decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case **Abid Ul Islam vs. Indersen Dua dated 07.04.2022** to show that this appeal is not maintainable.

Counsel for appellant wants time to search case law also.

Put up this matter for further arguments on **04.04.2026**.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/16.03.2026